Republic of the Philippines 
PHILIPPINE NORMAL UNIVERSITY 

Taft Avenue, Manila 

PROCUREMENT OF YEARBOOK AND GRADUATION 

PICTURE FOR THE 2025 PNU GRADUATING CLASS 

1. The Philippine Normal University, through the STF 164 2025 intends to apply the 

sum of One Million Six Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred pesos and 

00/100 only (Php 1,647,900) being the ABC to payments under the contract for 

Procurement of Yearbook and Graduation Picture Package for the 2025 PNU 

Graduating Class (GD 2025-05-065). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be 

automatically rejected at bid opening.

[...]

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on May 29-

June 17, 2025 from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the 

applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by 

the GPPB, in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred pesos (Php 1,600.00). The 

Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in 

person, by facsimile, or through electronic means. 

6. The Philippine Normal University will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on June 5, 2025 

(Thursday);

[...]

The Procurement Project (referred to herein as “Project”) is composed of One (1) Lot, 

the details of which are described in Section VII (Technical Specifications). 

2. Funding Information 

2.1.  The GOP through the source of funding as indicated below for STF 164 2025 in 

the amount of One Million Six Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Nine 

Hundred pesos and 00/100 only (Php 1,647,900.00). 

2.2. The source of funding is: 

a.  NGA, the General Appropriations Act or Special Appropriations. 

3. Bidding Requirements 

The Bidding for the Project shall be governed by all the provisions of RA No. 9184 and 

its 2016 revised IRR, including its Generic Procurement Manuals and associated